11/18/2862 14:16

(\_/' |
;
.
2

5162956812 APPL. ENG

A

CAT. NO. DT0-69
REPAIR MANUAL
FOR
MODEL: DT-156
DIGITAL THERMOMETER

AMPROBE INSTRUMENT®

DIVIRION DF CORE INDUSY MIES INC « LYNSROOK, NEW YORX 11843

PAGE -



11/18/2882

L

14:16

AG

162

5162956812

APPL ENG

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DESCRIPT |ON

PARTS LISTY
CALIBRAT {ON' PROCED/IRE
TROUBLESHOOTING CHIRT
m}a ASSEMBLY
P. C. BOARD ASSEMBIY
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
FINML ASSEMBLY |

PAGE 83



1171872002 14:16 5162956812

(—

>, .
o

—
(N

PART NO,
See 649980
920442
920L43
See 649980
945428
See 649980
946330
See 649980
See 649980
646954
949101
See 649980
949401
949406
94941 ‘
See 64998)
See 645981
:-’/' Sea 649981
¥ See 649981
See 649981
949419
949423
9lgh2h
Shgh2s
9u9L26
949428
9hok2g
949430
949451
949650
949652
949603
649901
649950

APPL ENG PAGE

PARTS LiST
MODEL: DT-156
DESCRIPTION

Screw, #4-40 x 5/16 L.g. BHNS, Black
Potentiometer, 10KO, +10%
Potentiometer, 100KN, +10%

10" Ring

Capacitor, .1 UFD, 100 VDC, dylar
Screw, #4 Self-Tap

Battery Clip

Speed Nut #4

Rubber Bumper

Battery Connectar Assembly
Frant Panel

Spacer (.785" Lg.)

Liquid Crystal Display

Quad X-Norgate, RCA CD 4077 I E
Multi-Switch, 1BS15B05106A
Pushbutton, "!lack

Pushbutton, Red

Pushbutton, Whita

Pushbutton, Blue

Pushbutton, Gray ,

Socket, 40 P Dual In-Line
Resistor, 182Kkn, W, 1%, M.F. -
Resistor, 22,1ka, W, 1%, M.7,
Resistor, 2M3, W, +1%, M.F.
Socket Strip

Resistor, 475KD, i, 1%, M.F,
Reststor, 14.7k0, W, £1%, M, -,
Resistor, 61.9Kn, iV, +1%, M.,
Analog Digital A/D

Pane} Label

Lid Label

Battery Cover Label

~.
e,

Main Assembly
P. C. Board Assembly

Page 1

B8



S

11/18/2802 14:186 5162955812 APPL ENG FRAGE 87

PARTS LIST
MODEL: OT-156
PART NO, DESCRIPT 10N (
649951 _ Bezel Assembly
649952 : ' Front Pane! Assembly
649953 £ Probe Lesad Assembly (Black)
649955 Carrying Case Assembly
649956 i Battery Cover Assemhly
648957 Probs Lead Assepbly (Whicte)
649958 Probe Lead Assembly (Gray)
649980 Hardware Packegs, consists o° 10 pcs. each

P/N 913255 ~ Scraw, P/N 946231 - Screw
. P/N 946351 - Speed Nut, P/N 46700 - Rubber Bumper
PIN@SJSJI = Washer, P/N 98682 « Hex Nut &

P/N 986330 ~ Lockwasher: 5 p:s. each of

P/N 923700 - "0" Ring, P/N 919200 - Spacer

P/M 986253 ~ Screw, P/N 98628 - Screw

649981 _ - Pushbutton Packasgs, consists of U pcs. aach
et » P/N Sh9413 ""‘»gllck wtio'n. P'N 9L9klh - Red Bu‘ttop\_ (
P/N 949415 - White Button, P.'N 949416 - Blue Button -
ot . P/N 949417 - Gray Button, P/l 954351 - Cable Tie &
' : P/N 981676 ~ Gasket
See 649980 Washer #4 , )
See 649981 ' Ceble Tie . . : /
954419 $11icon Diods, 75V. ol
954420 Capacitor, ,22 UFD, 100V, #MX
95kis3 Resistor, 10K, 1%, 4W, N.F.
981436 Resistor, 15K0, 1%, iW, M.F.
981457 : Cepacitor, 47pF, | KvVODC, C.D.
Sae 64998 Gasket
See 649980 ' Screw, #M-h0 x § Lg. BHMS
See 649980 v Screw, #a-li0 x ,312 Lg., Nic. Pl.
See 649980 Nut, Hax Mi-ho
See 649980 Lockwasher #4, Split
986hko Zanar Dlods, 5.6V, 25% _
e 981411 Capacitor, .15MFD, 100 VDC, ::10%, M.P. (

Page 2



11/18/2882 14:16

5162356812

APPL ENG

PAGE @b

CAL | BRAT 10N PROC EDURE
pT-156

MODEL :

PREL IMINARY

1, Set bath temperatures:
HOT = 170°F, COLD = -,5%F

2. Connect a fresh 9V. battary to terminals.

3. Tie Probes 8" and ‘" together with
rubber band.

4, Tle Probe A" and Temperature Standard
Probe together.

PROCEDURE -

I, Place al}l Probes in gm BATH and »llow
time for Probes to stablllze. ~

2. Connect a 3% digit Digital Voltmeter
batween '‘Common" (shield wire of probes)

and center termina) of VR2. Adjust VR2
for a

3. For Probe "A" adjust VR until DT-156
displays. sm as Temperature Stendard.

b, For Probe "'8", adjust VR3 to display
same readmg as Probe "AY, (When com~
, reading of A" Is changed
m adjust VK3),

5. For Probe 'C'', adjust VRh to display
same reading as Probe "A', (Readjust
Probe “A'' if raquired as In Step k),

6,

7.

9.

10,

readlng of 118.5 mVDC on Voltmeter. |

"-
1.

3.

s,

Page 3 -

Insert Probe ‘A" aid standard probe
into HOT-BATH and t11low time for
stabilizing,

For Probe "A" on D°-156, adjust VR2
to' equatlize reading on temperature
standard,

insert Probs '"A' ai1d standard probs
into ] and altow for sta-
bilization again.

Proba A" of DT-15(, should equal
lundlrd, if not muust VRI.

le all probes 11 HOT BATH and
Stlblllze. .
Select Probe A" md adjust VR2 if
not squal to standird. Select Probe ign
and adjust VR3 If 1ot equal to standard.
Selact Probe i ard adjust VR if not

1 to standard. :

Place all probes Ir COLD BATH, allow
to stabl”za.

Selsct Probe “A" and adjust VR {f not
equal to standard. '

Selact Probe 8" and Probe '€V Ih turn;
sech must be within £1°F of standadd.
Adfust YR3 for Probs "8%, and VR4 for
Probe 0", d
Probes "B'' and ''C" are balanced If v
readings are £.5°F at L70°F and at O°F.



11/18/2e82

s

14:16 5162956912 APPL ENG PAGE 9F
TROUBLESHOOT ING CHART
FOR
" MODEL: DT-156
PROBLEM POSSIBLE CAUSE CORRECY 11 E MEASURES

1. incomplete read-
out {Partial Display)

2. Pushbuttons stick
or will not lock In
place.

3. Battery indicator
always on,

4, Unit will not

cal&bratc.
v

A. LCD non-functional.
B. tC1 non=functlional,

C. Open clrecult batween
A/D converter and LCD.

A, Gasket too tight,

B. Multliawiteh non~
functlona].

C. Front pane) f;strlcts
oparation of switch,

A, DI non-functional.

B, LCD non-functional. _ |

€. ICl non~functional,

A, Probe A, 8 or € non=
functional,

8. VA1=3=h non=funce

tional,

- C. VR2 non-functional.

A, Replace LCD with (PN S494O1).
B. Replace IC) with (PN 949kS1),

C. Check conne: tions on schemetic
with Ohmmater. Add jumper wires
If necessary.

A. Eliminate gi sket (981676)
B. Replace muli fswitch (PN S43L11),

C. File larger opening in front
panel.

A, Give dfodc 1ast, |f necessary
replace with (IN 9&6&#0). o

B. Replace LCD with (PN g4ghol).
s C. Replace ICI with (PN 9L4SH51),

A. Unsolder prcbes from board,
Immerse in colc bath and give dlode
check, If prokes not compatible,
replace Probe J (PN 649953), Probe

B (PN 643958) cr Probe C (PN 649957).

8. OHM « check If necessary, rlblacn
47 with (PN 920842), /

C. OHM - chack If necessary,'}oplnc.
with (PN 920441).

Page &4

FaninlN



APPL ENG

i1/718/2882 14:16 51623956812

o BATTCRY COMMCCION ALADS T3 Be LOORED
O CACATE A SYRAN REURF FOR BATYCRY

'(—‘ ' ., e ee COMNECTOR LCADS.
) B /S @ . ' _ L ~RLD WIRL TROM

Pe— WHITL
WiRE

SHNK TUBIG 70 88 — g
AFEingh 1D P0G CABLE . R b
APPROR, | FROM EEARLE, |3

( — ) b
NN BLACK WIKE FROM BATIIRY
BNAP COMNMNECION »

 TERY CONRECTON, ATSEMARY

s

. TN W
.

ZtEL a:s;mw

TSCRDN 7 4. 40X DL ie. Brcs”
£ (CAD. ASSEWBLY {C Wi E]

&].PRO E LEAD ASACMBIV ("B GAcY )

.""l"'.”"‘ﬂv

5
<

i :. E N . § l'.
| R TDESCRIPTION™" "
oo LIST COF. MATERIAL,

- MAIN.ASSEMBLY
& PN 64990t

Page 5



11/18/2882 14:16 5162956812

NOTC FOSITION

L
YV (8) MACTE

RED
BLUE
WHITE
GREY

BLACK

APPL ENG

PAGE 93

~

o~

e

2l ]

TROKA, 110K

T,

PR TIORAETE IOOR AT 1~
.mQ&?AW}M —1

PALCIT 2 LU~ L

|EaERREREENEE

CAPALITOR
CAPIQNE!*&VQCFI C.

L 1oN
113 OF MATERIAL

O T W T WO O IO S T IO O O O O

“'Page 6

P.C. BOARD ASSEMBLY
P/ 649950



G PAGE 82
11/18/2082 14:16 5162956812 APPL ENG

$rw SRe G $ny hb 3TN
4 b4 b s

: 3 )
u!f VM:E""'—""‘-'— VK3 Jemvie S
< TEADY 11 4 L
aney n
3.2 SCALE
[P ga FACTOR
ADY
s fi
—
[y W'Y [;’I;J
oty t!
' ve
w2 o1
" 3G
tofdd m
2ifds A
4 € v}
3 T 41
LCO -4 s £y Il
%) - Vafia . o
WEFT] _:_: ’_,',H 'I:= 15}=~ foct N 2y - 6 %;
AT 3 nhte ' e, 25 A2 A/I. “____”Si A ;....‘
t—piri Burr. E8l—ww 2 8p-o
L 5 e INT 7—" )
10 1503 v-zaf tﬁ’ rey?
it 23 6 25T 1 Aal-o t!
Mp—f1ry €2 2eldn . — .
— —heta ay 2330 |} |
( —lleaBsocon  etrtf-dan A Be] Cel
tf—porou-y | aparkeqt _ —l
ref ) g ) E
» | | |
L A |
v u{f \.I n.T 9AT
v . all
[RI 121 [A40 428 [ mEGisToR, 475 KA T1% . VAW, AP —_— L K
TG AN H T TR ULTIS EWITCH TAR1A B0 I0GA < = +] o r"—l
14 |720448] POTENT ER,\OKA, 0% Vo ——Js....( )i~
Wy [ 18 [AT0¢a3 | POTEN PER IO .30 o)
] 453 | RISISTON,IOKA (TN 1L 0T : __’ g 15

A b

\X 981458 IEW N I SW; FIR F,

16 (948435 . -El_l.‘;!_ﬂ‘."ﬂ!"uﬂ

RS |13 {1e j T MTERAIAN TR MK

R4 V2 |A¥9430] .- &

RA [t [q4qeae’

) §4443a |

LD % TTe 681] LG
3L 8 [A¢4306

WD £-NORGATE T
§ 740 LY AID! CONVERTER YELEDVWE #7 SC 7128 ACPL |
53-——%&. v A

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
or-156
BIGIYAL THERNOMETER

S [B4e19] S0 DMODE
Dif & [488440] LENER &,

C _jatiai JCAPACITOR, .1EMED;
3 9 DR y
T3 . ‘
1] 1 [AB1487 ‘t&"‘m IRV v,
k, IimiPaRT - BEYER s
. - 15T OF MATERIAL

Page 7



11/18/2882 14:186

ey,

g

5162956812

APFL ENG

ft

G o |

A s Al e

.A,Am, an u--"

FaGE

FINAL ASSEMBLY

=

AHE58 | 16 LABEL TNGT. SowA)

4636 T | SCREW - 4 Xeir Ta
I 2L | BATTIRY CHVEN ASE]

S42901) [ MAIN. ASSEMERLY 0

ANYISICARRYING.EASE A

i

[T

ul



